
H050 Assistant Chief 
2021 Assessment Center 
Responses to Questions from Candidates 
Q1. Will the Disaster Manual, Communications Manual, Water Supply Manual be 
provided during the exam? 
 
A1. Since we are measuring your level of Knowledge necessary to perform the 
Assistant Chief role, we are retracting the manuals. The manuals will not be 
provided during the exam, but you will be provided with other relevant 
documents. 
 
Q2. When can we go to the restroom? 
 
A2. We will invite candidates to use the restroom prior to registering for the test. 
Once, registered, your next opportunity to use the restroom will be approximately 
one hour and forty minutes after the test begins. At that time, the test video will 
pause and all candidates will be directed to exit their test room while a 
ten-minute countdown timer tracks the break. This is your opportunity to use the 
restroom. The restrooms will be monitored to ensure no talking among candidates. 
Approximately 30 seconds before the test video resumes, candidates will be 
directed back into their assigned test room. If you decline the restroom break, you 
must wait outside your test room until directed back in by a proctor. 
 
Q3. Are Sections 1-4 of the Assessment Center Format all separate response sections 
of the test? Or is the 10-minute recording of the in-basket item answers a portion of 
the 2-hour preparation, update and response to fire incidents time period as well? 
 
Is the Preparation period for the Administrative and Management Exercise broken into 
time segments? For example, are we given a separate and distinct amount of time to 
prepare for the 1) in-basket items 2) the meeting with BC’s and finally 3) the 
presentation on an in-basket item? If so, will we be responding to one fire scenario 
during each one of the three distinct preparation time segments? If they are broken 
into segments how is the total 2 hours broken up timewise for each segment? 
 
A3. Your two-hour prep period is exactly that. The two-hour timer will pause 
during any response to “updates”, and during the fire incident responses. At the 
end of the two-hour prep period, you will have separate time periods for 
recording your responses to the in-basket items [10 minutes], conduct your 
meeting with the Battalion Chiefs [10 minutes], and deliver your presentation [15 
minutes]. 

 
Q4. On page 15 of the packet, the first paragraph states, “Following the preparation 
period, the assessment center video will prompt you to begin your oral response to 
each item in the order of the item numbers.” But then in the next paragraph, it 
states, “Throughout the preparation, you may receive additional updates, and you 



should describe how any “additional information” impacted your actions to any in-
basket item(s). The video narrator may prompt you to respond immediately upon 
receipt of some additional updates. The updates may be delivered to you in audio or 
written format.” 
 
These directions seem to contradict. If we don’t begin to answer the Administrative 
and Management response until after the Preparation period is concluded, then how 
can we be expected to immediately respond to a “update” while we are preparing our 
“in-basket” responses? Is the portion of our answer to the in-basket updates actually 
recorded during the preparation period? 
 
If we answer a “in-basket” update during the preparation period, are we still 
expected to provide an answer as how we were planning to answer the original item 
prior to receiving the update? If so, should we provide this portion of our answer 
during the “in-basket” response period after the preparation period where we are 
required to address each item in numerical order? 
 
A4. The narrator will prompt you if you are expected to respond immediately to 
an update. Otherwise, you should be aware that the update may affect one or 
more other in-basket items and account for this “new information” in your 
response to those items. You will respond to all “numbered” in-basket items 
following the conclusion of the prep period. 
 
Q5. Will we be provided with a hard copy dispatch sheet for each fire scenario? Will it 
have premise hazard info? Can you provide an example? 
 
A5. You will be provided with a hard copy of an MDT screen shot created for test 
purposes reflecting the initial dispatch. Other information relevant to the scenario 
will be provided by the narrator. 
 
Q6. What are the Control, Command, and Tactical Channels that will be used? Will 
these channels be listed on a hard-copy sheet on the day of the exam? Will these 
channels be the same for each scenario? 
 
A6. The control channel is A5 and the tactical channel is A11 for all three 
scenarios. If you request a command channel, just refer to it as the command 
channel. 
 
Q7. Will we be provided with a hard copy of the street diagram for each fire scenario? 
If so, will the diagram include street names, hydrant locations, trees, wires, parked 
autos, FDC locations, and fire escape locations? If so, can you provide an example?  
 
A7. You will not receive a street diagram. You will be provided with an overhead 
view of the fire ground for each scenario. 
 



Q8.  Will we be provided with a hard-copy list of the units due on a 2nd, 3rd, 4th, and 
5th alarm both prior to and on the day of the test in addition to a dispatch sheet 
listing the 1st alarm units? If so, can you provide an example? 
 
A8. You will be provided with a list of the units due on subsequent alarms on the 
day of the test [see below]. 
 
For test purposes, the apparatus responding to any incident will be the following: 
 

  1st Alarm Working Fire 2nd Alarm 
E-1, E-2, E-3 E-4 [RIC] E-5, E-6, E-7, E-8 

T-1, T-2 RC-1 T-3 

B-1, B-2  B-3 

D-1 [you, Chris Candidate]  Medic 101 

RS-1  RC-2 

Medic 100  BOE [Bureau of Equipment] 

  Arson – 4710 

  Mobil Air 

  

3rd Alarm 4th Alarm 5th Alarm 
E-9, E-10, E-11, E-12 E-13, E-14, E-15, E-16 E-17, E-18, E-19, E-20 

T-4, T-5 T-6 T-7 

B-4 B-5 B-6 

Medic 102 Medic 103 Medic 104 

RS-2 RC-3  

  

Q9. On page 15 of the packet the top paragraph states, “Following the preparation 
period, the assessment center video will prompt you to begin your oral response to 
each item in the order of the item numbers.” But then the next paragraph states, 
“You may sort the items in any order you wish.” Does this mean that we can sort the 
items in any order while preparing; however, we must answer the items in their 
numbered order (item 1, item 2, item 3, etc.) during the in-basket response period?  
 
A9. Yes, you may work on the items in any order that you choose. Your responses 
to the items must be in numerical order, and prefaced by saying, for example, 
“item one”. 
 
Q10. Are we being filmed and recorded during the entire preparation period?  
 
A10. Yes, a proctor will start the camera, then the test video. The camera will 
record until stopped by the proctor at the end of the test. You will be prompted 
each time it is necessary to state aloud the ID# on the badge that you will be 
wearing. 
 
Q11. Will companies arrive in the same order as the dispatch? How will we be notified 
that the additional alarms and any additional resources we have called for have 
arrived on-scene?  



 
A11. You will be informed by the narrator and on-screen text when subsequent 
alarm companies arrive on scene and are available for assignment. The arrival on-
scene of subsequent alarm companies will occur as determined appropriate by the 
test development experts. Subsequent alarm companies will arrive en masse, 
rather than a company or two at a time. 
 
Q12. What Division will we be? 
 
A12. Division 1. 
 
Q13. Can we assume we have an ISS? Can we assume any BC that responds also has an 
ISS? 
 
A13. You can assume that you have an ISS, but the BCs do not have an ISS. 
 
Q14. Will the meeting with the BC’s and/or the presentation be interactive? (i.e. Can 
mock audience members at your meeting and/or presentation pose 
questions/comments to your meeting and/or presentation?) 
 
A14. As in real life, it is possible that there will be follow-up questions or issues 
for you to address. You will be informed by the narrator how much time you have 
to respond in such a situation. 
 
Q15. During the three tactical exercises, will the dynamic digitized incident remain on 
the screen during the incident, or will it be removed with the incident updates and 
question? 
 
A15. The dynamic digitized incident will remain on screen and evolve during the 
incident updates for all three scenarios. The count-down timer will begin during 
the response period and only the count-down timer remains on screen during the 
response period. 
 
Q16. Will there always be a BC on-scene prior to the Division Chief’s arrival. 
 
A16. The narrator will inform you regarding companies on scene. 
 
Q17. What are we expected to discuss in our 10-minute meeting with the BC’s? 
 
A17. It is your responsibility to create your agenda based on information provided 
for and during the assessment center. 
 
Q18. Who are we delivering a presentation to? Members of the public? other SFFD 
Members? What topic will we be presenting? Will the presentation be interactive? 
 
A18. You will be informed during the assessment center. 


